to recognize the liability until it is settled or otherwise extinguished.  Disbursements made to settle the
liability are deducted from the reported liability when they are made.

City of Colwood
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2020

9

3. Change in accounting policy

Prior to December 31, 2020, the City recognized Federal gas tax revenue from the Community Works
fund as funds were used on eligible projects and reported the unused funds as deferred revenue.

However, the City has changed the basis of recognition of the revenue from the Federal gas tax fund and
is recognizing the revenue as received and accounting for the unused funds in internally restricted

surplus. The reason for this change is that the recognition of the revenue better reflects the financial
position of the City. The change in accounting policy is applied retrospectively and affected the

consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019 and the consolidated statement of
operations of the City for the fiscal year.

 Previously
stated 2019

Adjustment Restated 2019

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Deferred revenue 15,466,362 (5,125,267) 10,341,095
Accumulated surplus 159,943,425 5,125,267 165,068,692
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 153,882,039 3,567,968 157,450,007
Conditional government transfers 157,335 1,468,801 1,626,136
Other investment income 547,726 88,498 636,224

4. Cash and cash equivalents

  2020  2019

Bank Deposits, operating account $ 26,091,166 $ 12,815,106
Bank Deposits, high-interest savings account  8,345,851  8,233,340
MFA – Money Market Funds  4,429,725  4,392,519
Investment holding deposit  5,571,568  -
Guaranteed Investment Certificate  -  5,052,164
 $ 44,438,310 $ 30,493,129

5. Temporary Investments
  2020  2019

Guaranteed investment certificate $ 5,034,282 $ -

Guaranteed investment certificate has a yield of 1.75%, maturing August 2021.

6. Portfolio Investments

  2020  2019

Term Deposit $ 5,200,188 $ 10,261,028